
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 153 

  ANSWERED ON 02.02.2021 

  

AJEEVIKA PROJECT 

 

153. SHRI A. NARAYANA SWAMY: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether the Ajeevika Project is still going on; 

(b)  if so, the details of the progress thereof, State/UT-wise; and 

(c)  the details regarding formation of livelihood generation groups and 

entrepreneurship trainings being done in Karnataka under Ajeevika? 
 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

 

(a) Yes, the Ajeevika Project is still going on, however it has been renamed as Deendayal 

Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM). 

 

(b) The details of the progress under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural 

Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) are provided in Annexure- I, II, III and IV. 

 

(c) Under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana - National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-

NRLM), investment support in the form of Community Investment Fund is provided to Self 

Help Groups (SHGs) through their federations to enable women members to take up economic 

activities including livelihood generation groups/micro enterprises. As on 31
st
 December, 2020, 

in the State of Karnataka 1,77,987 SHGs have been formed and under Mahila Kisan 

Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP), sub-scheme of DAY-NRLM, 1366 Producer Groups and 3 

Producer Enterprises have set-up. 

 

DAY-NRLM also has a sub-scheme namely Start-up Village Entrepreneurship 

Programme (SVEP) to promote entrepreneurship at village level. The objective of the scheme is 

to help the rural poor to set-up enterprises at the village level in non-agricultural sectors. Under 

the said sub-scheme, a cadre of Community Resource Persons-Enterprise Promotion (CRP-EP) 

has set up to provide business support services to enterprises, besides facilitating the  start-up 

capital. Block is the unit of implementation of SVEP. 147 Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) have 

been approved to support 2.29 lakh enterprises all over the country. As on 31
st
 December, 2020, 

a total of 1,25,595 enterprises have been supported. Further, SVEP AAPs have been approved 

for the 2 blocks of Karnataka i.e Koppal Block (Koppal District) and Tirumakudalu Narasipura 

(Mysore District) in October 2020. 

 

******* 

 

  



ANNEXURE-I referred in reply of part (b) of  Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 153 due 

for 02.02.2021 

 

Physical progress under DAY-NRLM up to 31.12.2020 

S.No

. 

State/UT SHGs 

Promoted 

Households 

Mobilized 

Total Number of 

SHGs provided 

Revolving 

Fund(RF) 

Total Number of SHGs 

provided Community 

Investment Fund (CIF) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 692870 7061098 0 0 

2 Assam 290709 3128945 184541 94190 

3 Bihar 1025101 12044454 695407 497491 

4 Chhattisgarh 189966 2047935 100862 34009 

5 Gujarat 243970 2501522 168130 29693 

6 Jharkhand 257567 3094807 217750 85458 

7 Karnataka 177987 2274318 9418 33296 

8 Kerala 236067 3439557 11812 50 

9 Madhya Pradesh 315557 3557173 192507 82955 

10 Maharashtra 487903 5030097 229950 47774 

11 Odisha 383554 4103791 102243 141162 

12 Rajasthan 184994 2150216 140720 90044 

13 Tamil Nadu 265706 3190462 40149 58261 

14 Telangana 404668 4035317 0 0 

15 Uttar Pradesh 347258 3719415 229688 146405 

16 West Bengal 849642 8934099 332190 111328 

17 Haryana 42355 452898 31063 15208 

18 Himachal Pradesh 23582 187657 11279 758 

19 Jammu & Kashmir 44354 385782 37191 20994 

20 Punjab 21345 222530 13914 4400 

21 Uttarakhand 31936 254827 25647 11064 

22 Arunachal Pradesh 3033 26913 2525 734 

23 Manipur 2019 22661 1594 559 

24 Meghalaya 27247 273019 15982 3700 

25 Mizoram 5329 48824 5176 4601 

26 Nagaland 11559 102665 8501 3417 

27 Sikkim 5030 47250 1717 964 

28 Tripura 24868 227884 11203 5154 

28 A & N Islands 911 9046 656 174 

29 Goa 2764 35318 2111 162 

30 Ladakh 307 2537 257 178 

31 Lakshadweep 136 1404 125 0 

32 Puducherry 3035 40118 692 1298 

33 

Daman & Diu and 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli 397 4039 97 0 

 Total: 6603726 72658578 2825097 1525481 

 



ANNEXURE-II referred in reply of part (b) of  Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 153 due 

for 02.02.2021 

 

Bank Linkage progress report 

 

S.No

. 

State/UT Total number 

of SHGs Credit 

Linked 

Total Credit 

disbursed to SHGs 

(Rs in crore) 

1 Andhra Pradesh 3850761 107754.18 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 488 3.67 

3 Assam 155609 1499.12 

4 Bihar 1727099 13472.15 

5 Chattisgarh 223907 2085.88 

6 Goa 4519 124.27 

7 Gujarat 169609 1439.73 

8 Haryana 33598 327.68 

9 Himachal Pradesh 24116 362.22 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 35842 510.13 

11 Jharkhand 252611 1738.91 

12 Karnataka 2672757 56189.12 

13 Kerala 608727 17341.58 

14 Madhya Pradesh 232474 1804.97 

15 Maharashtra 568175 8329.50 

16 Manipur 2236 18.21 

17 Meghalaya 7002 58.25 

18 Mizoram 4551 64.51 

19 Nagaland 3031 50.38 

20 Odisha 819619 9345.13 

21 Punjab 15927 103.96 

22 Rajasthan 239007 2414.23 

23 Sikkim 4015 43.88 

24 Tamil Nadu 1120337 33841.66 

25 Telangana 1896362 48439.03 

26 Tripura 20094 183.35 

27 Uttarakhand 19213 126.68 

28 Uttar Pradesh 155599 962.24 

29 West Bengal 2546204 33668.73 

 Sub Total 17413489 342303.34 

 
All India Total 

(Including Uts) 17704176 347869.85 

 

 

 

 



 

 

ANNEXURE-III referred in reply of part (b) of  Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 153 

due for 02.02.2021 

 

SVEP Enterprises formed 

 

S.No

. 

State/UT Total Enterprises formed 

till 31
st
 December, 2020 

1 Andhra Pradesh 12032 

2 Assam 220 

3 Bihar 13688 

4 Chhattisgarh 9219 

5 Gujarat 3022 

6 Haryana 5685 

7 Jammu & Kashmir 2373 

8 Jharkhand 8324 

9 Kerala 15866 

10 Madhya Pradesh 12362 

11 Maharashtra 4506 

12 Manipur 188 

13 Meghalaya 112 

14 Mizoram 0 

15 Nagaland 4017 

16 Odisha 7229 

17 Punjab 1043 

18 Rajasthan 5180 

19 Tamil Nadu 2031 

20 Telangana 4355 

21 Uttar Pradesh 7696 

22 Uttarakhand 300 

23 West Bengal 6147 

 Total 125595 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-IV referred in reply of part (b) of  Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 153 

due for 02.02.2021 

 

State wise coverage of Mahila Kisan under MKSP 

S.No. State/UT 

Total Mahila Kisan 

covered till 31
st
 

December, 2020 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1301107 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 17536 

3 Assam 14595 

4 Bihar 135232 

5 Chhattisgarh 62460 

6 Gujarat 25494 

7 Haryana 10255 

8 Himachal Pradesh 3010 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 8982 

10 Jharkhand 112450 

11 Karnataka 19000 

12 Kerala 401118 

13 Maharashtra 273643 

14 Meghalaya 4114 

15 Mizoram 5000 

16 Madhya Pradesh 65086 

17 Nagaland 7695 

18 Odisha 78623 

19 Rajasthan 81396 

20 Tamil Nadu 16800 

21 Telangana 1022291 

22 Uttar Pradesh 97711 

23 West Bengal 64041 

24 Puducherry 1645 

  Total 3829284 

 

 

 


